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1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Staff recommends that the Commission determine that no substantial issue exists with respect
to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed. Staff has determined that Resolution # 00-
309, which includes 18 special conditions established by the Board of Supervisors, conforms to
the standards set forth in the Monterey County Certified Local Coastal Program, which includes
the Del Monte Land Use Plan, the Coastal Implementation Plan Part 5 — Regulations for
Development in the Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan Area, and Title 20 (Zoning Ordinance).
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The County’s action allows for the demolition of an existing 3,718 sf one story single family
dwelling, and construction of an 11,084 sf one-story, single family dwelling, a variance to
exceed the 9,000-sf Pescadero Watershed structural and impervious surface limitation, and a
variance to exceed the maximum allowable lot coverage of 15%. The project is located in the
Del Monte Forest area of the Coastal Zone in Monterey County (project location and site vicinity
maps are shown in Exhibits A and B, respectively). The property (APN 008-411-007) is an
irregular “triangular” shaped parcel located at 1568 Cypress Drive, in Pebble Beach. The 1.23
acre parcel is an non-conforming legal lot of record located in an area zoned LDR/1.5 (CZ), or
Low Density Residential 1.5 acres per unit. The parcel fronts and lies westerly of Cypress Drive,
and between the 17" and 18™ fairways of the Pebble Beach Golf Links (See Exhibit B Vicinity
Map).

The appellants contend (1) that the project does not comply with the Local Coastal Program in
that approval of the project allows development in excess of the 15% allowable structural
coverage limit, (2) the design is not sensitive to the aesthetic and visual requirements of the LCP,
(3) the development doesn’t match neighboring residences which do comply with the 15%
building limit and (4) issuance of variances undermines the integrity of the land use plan. The
full appeal is attached as Exhibit F.

As discussed in the substantial issue section of this report, the approved project is consistent with
applicable regulations for development as established by the Monterey County Local Coastal
Plan (LCP). Monterey County’s LCP provides for the granting of variances for coverage and the
County made all of the required findings to issue such a variance. The parcel is deed restricted to
one-story structures, which poses a special circumstance not imposed on all other parcels within
the zoning district; therefore a variance to the 15% lot coverage was granted. The project, though
limited by the pre-existing deed restriction for height, is consistent with the Floor Area Ratio,
which helps to maintain the mass and bulk of structures relative to the parcel size. Therefore, the
approved development is consistent with other similar parcels located in the LDR/1.5(CZ)
zoning district. The design is also consistent with the visual resource policies of the LCP and is
compatible with other large homes that characterize the Pebble Beach area. Therefore the
appellants’ contentions raise no substantial issue with regard to policies of the LCP.
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3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION

The Monterey County Zoning Administrator first issued a Combined Development Permit
(Resolution # 990314) for a Coastal Development Permit to demolish an existing 3,718 sf single
family dwelling; Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval to construct a new 11,350
sf single story single family dwelling; a Variance to exceed the Pescadero Watershed structural
and impervious surface limitations; and a Variance to exceed the maximum allowable lot
coverage of 15 percent, on May 11, 2000. While the project originally requested a variance to
allow 21% site coverage, Resolution 990314 restricted the project not to exceed structural lot
coverage of 17.5% (or 9,376 sf) of the 1.23-acre lot.

Resolution 990314 was appealed to the Board of Supervisors by the applicants, who disagreed
with certain conditions of approval (conditions 11, 15, 17 and 18, which required lot coverage
limit of 17.5%, tree replacement for one 13” Oak tree removed by construction, exterior colors
and materials to be used, and no additional building footprint for remodel of existing guesthouse,
respectively). The applicant’s appeal also claimed that there was no basis to deny the variance

request for the proposed lot coverage.
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The Board of Supervisors heard the appeal against Zoning Administrator’s Resolution 990314 on
July 11, 2000. The Board of Supervisors upheld the appeal and adopted Resolution 00-309
granting approval of the demolition, and construction of an 11,084 sf single- story, single family
dwelling, a variance to exceed the total 9,000-sf Pescadero Watershed structural and impervious
surface limitation, and a variance to exceed the 15% maximum allowable lot coverage. The
Board’s Resolution 00-309 allows total site coverage of 21%, but also requires that the project
retain all stormwater runoff on site using a 1,500 gallon cistern-water detention pond (finding 8),
use pervious materials for portions of the driveway, patio & walkway (condition 11), and
perform tree removal in accordance with the Forest Management Plan prepared for the parcel
(condition 13). The conditions specifying the exterior materials and colors to be used, and
guesthouse remodeling requirements were not included in Resolution 00-309.

The Coastal Commission received an appeal of the Board’s action from Nancy and Wheeler
Farrish on July 26, 2000. However, the Commission did not receive the local government’s final
notice of the Board’s action until November 13, 2000. Commission staff then confirmed that the
Farrish’s still wanted to appeal, and subsequently filed their appeal. As the County record of the
project was not received prior to the December 2000 Commission Hearing, the Commission
opened and continued a public hearing of the appeal on December 14™, 2000.

It should be noted that the Final Local Action Notice for Resolution 00-309 includes corrections
for the total amount of existing (10,107 sf) and proposed (2,357 sf) impervious surfaces (as
shown on page 10 and 11 of the Corrected Copy of the Resolution; see Exhibit E), which had
been given different values in other previous documentation of the project.

4 APPEAL PROCEDURES

Coastal Act section 30603 provides for the appeal of approved coastal development permits in
jurisdictions with certified local coastal programs for development that is (1) between the sea and
the first public road paralleling the sea or within 300 feet of the inland extent of any beach or of
the mean high tideline of the sea where there is no beach, whichever is the greater distance; (2)
on tidelands, submerged lands, public trust lands, within 100 feet of any wetland, estuary, or
stream, or within 300 feet of the top of the seaward face of any coastal bluff; (3) in a sensitive
coastal resource area; (4) for counties, not designated as the principal permitted use under the
zoning ordinance or zoning district map; and (5) any action on a major public works project or
energy facility. This project is appealable because it is located between the sea and the first
public road paralleling the sea.

The grounds for appeal under section 30603 are limited to allegations that the development does
not conform to the standards set forth in the certified local coastal program or the public access
policies of the Coastal Act. Section 30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to
conduct a de novo coastal development permit hearing on an appealed project unless a majority
of the Commission finds that “no substantial issue” is raised by such allegations. Under section

«

California Coastal Commission




Page 5 San Giacomo Appeal A-3-MCO-00-150

30604(b), if the Commission conducts a de novo hearing, the Commission must find that the
proposed development is in conformity with the certified local coastal program. Section
30604(c) also requires an additional specific finding that the development is in conformity with
the public access and recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act, if the project is
located between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located
within the coastal zone.

5 STAFF RECOMMENDATION ON SUBSTANTIAL
ISSUE

MOTION: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No A-3-
MCO-00-150 raises NO substantial issue with respect to_the
grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of
the Coastal Act.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends a Yes vote. Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No Substantial
Issue and adoption of the following resolution and findings. If the Commission finds No
Substantial Issue, the Commission will not hear the application de novo and the local action will
become final and effective. The motion passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the
appointed Commissioners present.

RESOLUTION TO FIND NON-SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE:

The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-3-MCO-00-150 does not present a
substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under §
30603 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency with the Certified Local Coastal Program
and/or the public access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act.

6 RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS

The Commission finds and declares as follows:

«
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6.1 Project Location and Description

The San Giacomo property (APN 008-411-007) is an irregular “triangular” shaped parcel located
at 1568 Cypress Drive, in the Del Monte Forest area of Monterey County (See Exhibit A.
Regional Map). The 1.23 acre parcel is a non-conforming legal lot of record located in an area
zoned LDR/1.5 (CZ), or Low Density Residential 1.5 acres per unit. The parcel fronts and lies
westerly of Cypress Drive, and between the 17" and 18" fairways of the Pebble Beach Golf
Links (See Exhibit B Vicinity Map and Exhibit C Parcel Map). All properties fronting the 4™ and
18" holes of the Pebble Beach Golf Links are limited to one-story structures by deed restriction
(Exhibit I). As the subject parcel fronts the 18™ hole of the Golf Links, the proposed residence is
also limited to one-story.

The project is also located within the Pescadero Watershed, which drains to the Carmel Bay, an
Area of Special Biological Significance due to the environmentally sensitive aquatic habitats
present. .

The County’s approval allows for the demolition of an existing 3,718 sf one-story single family
dwelling and construction of a new 11,084 sf one-story single family dwelling (which includes
9,327 sf of interior floor space and 1,757 sf of covered porch space). The project also proposes
to reduce the amount of impermeable paved surfacing, from an estimated 10,107 sf of existing
paved surfacing to 2,357 sf (which includes the 1,757 sf of covered porch area and another 600
sf of uncovered patio area), for a total impervious coverage of 11,684 sf. As shown on the plans,
the entry drive and parking area would be constructed using pervious surfacing materials
(Exhibit D).

While the total coverage is an overall reduction in impervious surface coverage of 2,141 sf, the
project still exceeds the 9,000-sf limit (5,000-sf structural coverage and 4,000-sf paved surface)
limit for development within the Pescadero Watershed. However, the County’s action also
requires that the applicants retain all stormwater on the property by installation of a new drainage
system and 1,500 gallon cistern-water detention pond. This condition serves to protect water
quality within the Pescadero Watershed and the Carmel Bay ASBS, and hence accomplishes the
water quality protection goal of limiting total impervious surfaces. The actual drainage plans
show a 1,500-gallon sand/oil interceptor and a 15,000-gallon storm water/irrigation storage tank
for detention of stormwater runoff and reuse for irrigation.

The project additionally calls for the removal of one cypress tree to allow construction of the
new residence, however tree removal will be in accordance with the Forest Management Plan,
which indicates that this tree was planted, rather than naturally occurring on site. The project will
also retain most of the existing hedge that surrounds the property. The project also proposes to
screen the structure by adding a new stone wall and additional hedging along the north side of
the parcel, and along Cypress Drive.
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6.2 Substantial Issue Analysis - Consistency with Local
Coastal Program

6.2.1 APPELLANT’S BASIS FOR APPEAL

The appellants contend (1) that the project does not comply with the Local Coastal Program in
that approval of the project allows development in excess of the 15% allowable structural
coverage limit, (2) the design is not sensitive to the aesthetic and visual requirements of the LCP,
(3) the development doesn’t match neighboring residences which do comply with the 15%
building limit and (4) issuance of variances undermines the integrity of the land use plan. The
full appeal is attached as Exhibit F.

6.2.2 SITE COVERAGE

6.2.2.1 Appellants’ Contention
The appellants contend that by granting a variance, the County’s approval of the project allows
for development in excess of the 15% allowable structure limit. The appellants further contend
that allowance of variances undermines the integrity of the Land Use Plan.

6.2.2.2 Relevant LCP Policy

Section 20.14.060.E of the Monterey County Local Coastal Program (Zoning Ordinance) limits
Building Site Coverage to a maximum of 15%.

Coverage is defined under Section 20.06.250 to mean:

“any area covered by a structure, structures or structure protrusions including decks
twenty-four inches or more above grade but not including building eaves of thirty inches
or less and similar non-usable areas, paved driveways, sidewalks, paths, patios and
decks less than twenty-four inches above grade.”

Zoning Ordinance Section 20.78 of the LCP allows modifications to setback, coverage, height,
building site area, floor area ratio and development standard regulations, when, as required by
Section 20.78.040, it can be found:

A. That because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of [the Zoning
Ordinance] is found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classifications; and

B. That the variance not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such propoerty is

situated.
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C. A Variance shall not be granted for a use or activity, which is not otherwise expressly
authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel or property.

Additionally, Section 20.78.050.C indicates that additional conditions can be required by the
appropriate authority (in this case, the Board of Supervisors) in connection with the Variance
“...as deemed reasonable and necessary under the circumstances to preserve the integrity and
character of the zoning district and to secure the general purposes of [the zoning ordinances].”

6.2.2.3 Analysis

The subject parcel is 1.3 acres (53,579 sf). The 15% site coverage limitation would allow for a
structure that is 8,037 sf. The County approved the applicants’ request for a variance of the
maximum site coverage, and allows for a total site coverage of 11,084 sf, which is nearly 21% of
the site. As defined above, the 11,084 sf site coverage for the subject property includes 9,327 sf
of interior floor space and 1,757 sf of covered porch space (or loggias as shown on the plans;
Exhibit D).

As the parcel fronts the 18™ fairway of the Pebble Beach Golf Links, any development on the
subject parcel is restricted by deed to be no more than one story in height. This deed restriction
has been required for all houses that front the 4™ and 18™ fairways of the Pebble Beach Golf
Links, but is not required for all parcels within the LDR zoning district. As this puts limitations
on the subject site that are not imposed on all parcels within this zoning district, the County is
allowed, as provided by Section 20.78.040.A, above, to grant a variance due to the special
circumstances of the subject parcel. The County’s final action (Resolution 00-309) makes the
findings required by Section 20.78.040 above to grant such a variance, and indicates that several
adjacent homes along the 18 fairway also exceed the 15% lot coverage requirement. The
resolution also indicates that although the approved development would exceed the 15% lot
coverage, it is consistent with the 17.5% Floor Area Ratio that serves to control the basic bulk
and mass of structures relative to property size within the LDR zoning district. As shown on
Exhibit G, the size of the residence is also in line with other properties in the area, which
includes site coverage in the range of 8,000 to 15,000 sf (see also photos in Exhibit H).

6.2.2.4 Conclusions

The County has acted in a manner that is provided for by the certified LCP, since the granting of
a variance for site coverage is permissible by the LCP, and the County has made all required
findings for granting such a variance. Therefore the appellants’ contentions regarding site
coverage limits and the issuance of a variance undermining the integrity of the LCP does not
raise a substantial issue with regard to conformance with policies of the LCP.

«
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6.2.3 VISUAL AND AESTHETIC RESOURCES

6.2.3.1 Appeliants’ Contention

The appellants contend that the project design is not sensitive to aesthetic and visual
requirements of the LCP and that the project design does not match neighboring residences that
do comply with the 15% building site coverage limitation.

6.2.3.2 Relevant LCP Policy

The appellants refer to the Del Monte Forest Area Planning Goals listed on page viii of the Del
Monte Forest Land Use Plan:

- to minimize the adverse effects of visual and aesthetic factors of development through
the application of sensitive design

- to obtain an optimum match between land uses, existing facilities, and natural
resources

e

The language of this section of the Del Monte Forest LUP indicate that these are not actual
policies of the LUP, but rather goals designed to protect coastal resources. Some relevant LCP
policies include the following:

LUP Policy 51. Areas within visually prominent settings identified on the LUP Visual
Resources Map, when proposed for development, should be developed so that the lots
and/or buildings are situated to allow the highest potential for screening from view the
development and its access roads...

LUP Policy 55. ...New structures shall be designed to harmonize with the natural setting
and not be visually intrusive.

LUP Policy 56. Design and siting of structures in scenic areas should not detract from
scenic values of the forest, stream courses, ridgelines, or shoreline. Structures, including
fences, shall be subordinate to and blended into the environment, using appropriate
materials to achieve that effect...

LUP Policy 57. Structures in scenic areas shall utilize native vegetation and topography
to provide screening from the viewing area....

6.2.3.3 Analysis

The subject parcel is located within the area visible from Pont Lobos and within the view area
from 17-Mile Drive and vista points. The zoning ordinance Section 20.14.060.C allows for a
height limit of 30 feet for development in the LDR/1.5 (CZ) zoning district. However, a one-
story height limit has been placed on properties that front the 4™ and 18" fairways by deed
restriction (see Exhibit I). As described by staff of the Pebble Beach Company (the original
developers), the intent of the deed restriction is to maintain a low profile for houses located

«
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adjacent to the premier golf holes on the course, which is one of the main scenic resources
located along the coast.

As required by the deed restriction, the project approved by the County has been designed as a
one-story structure, similar to other residences which front the 4™ and 18" fairways of the Pebble
Beach Golf Links. The design has incorporated the use of existing hedging along with new
hedging to screen the structure from Cypress Drive and from views across the 17™ fairway.
While the design will be visible from the shoreline and 18" fairway, it will maintain the low
profile of the existing one-story structure, which can also currently be viewed from these
locations. The existing low hedge adjacent to the golf cart trail south of the site will also remain.
The design is consistent with the surrounding area, which is known for the grand custom built
homes that surround the fairways of one of the worlds best known golf courses, and so does not
detract from the scenic value of the existing setting.

Other areas zoned LDR/1.5(CZ) are allowed to build up to 30 foot high, and so are able to build
homes with greater than one story. These parcels are thereby provided with the ability to more
easily conform to the 15% building coverage by building upward. However, while much larger
in scale than the existing structure, the floor area ratio for the new structure is consistent with the
17.5% floor area ratio required for the LDR/1.5(CZ) zoning district.

6.2.3.4 Conclusions

The project, though limited by a pre-existing deed restriction for height, is consistent with the
Floor Area Ratio, which helps to maintain the mass and bulk of structures relative to the parcel
size. Therefore, the approved development is consistent with other similar parcels located in the
LDR/1.5(CZ) zoning district. The project has been designed in a manner that is compatible with
the visual resource policies of the LCP and is compatible with other large homes that
characterize the Pebble Beach area. Therefore, the appellants’ contentions do not raise a
substantial issue with regards to aesthetic and visual requirements of the LCP.

6.3 Substantial Issue Analysis - Conclusions

In conclusion, the appeal does not raise a substantial issue in terms of compliance with the LCP
policies related to site coverage, aesthetic and visual resources and variances. As conditioned,
Resolution # 00-309 does conform with LCP policies of the Monterey County Certified Local
Coastal Policy, which includes the Del Monte Forest Area Land Use Plan and Title 20 Zoning
Ordinances. Additionally, while the project does not provide any additional public access, it has
no adverse impact on public access, either cumulatively or individually. Adequate public access
and recreational opportunities are provided adjacent to the subject parcel, and throughout the
Pebble Beach area. Additionally, shoreline access is available at the nearby Stillwater Cove,
which can be reached via Cypress Drive. Therefore the project is in conformance with the public
access and public recreation policies of the Coastal Act and LCP, and does not interfere with any
form of historic public use or trust rights.

«
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PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE

Sangiacomo Residence - 1568 Cypress Drive, 4/12/200

Area of Lot 1.23 Acres x 43,560sf/acre 53,579 st
Lot Coverage: 15% Y
Allowable Lot Coverage: 53,579 sf x .15 ' 8,037 sf
Total Propesed Coverage: 19.5% 1 sf ( =932% sF fov ares )
(Floor Area: 9,327 sf, Approximale ‘/OM 41180 sf c.ov-m.{ pdr«i»-o
Area of Covered Porches: 7130 sf) _
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PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR)

Sangiacome Residence - 1568 Cypress Drive, 4/12/200

Areaof Lot:

Floor Area Ratio:

Allowable Flcor Area:

Total Proposed Floor Area:

{
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1.23 Acres x 43,560sf/acre 53,579 sf

17.5%

53,579 sfx .175 9,376 sf
9,327 sf
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Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the NOV 18 2000
County of Monterey, State of California ‘

coAs TAL COUMISS]
Resolution No. 00-309 -- CENTRAL COAST ARgRI

Approve the Combined Development Permit for a
Coastal Development Permit (Sangiacomo/
PLN990314) to demolish an existing 3,718 square foot
single-family; Coastal Administrative Permit and
Design Approval to construct a new 11,084 square
foot single-story, single family dwelling; a Variance to
exceed the Pescadero Watershed structural and
impervious surface limitations; and a Variance to
exceed the maximum allowable lot coverage of 15
percent. The property is fronting on and westerly of
Cypress Drive, located at 1568 Cypress Drive
(Assessor’s Parcel Number 008-411-007-000), in the
Del Monte Forest area of the Coastal Zone.

N st S St N el o’ S St Nt st st S Noqt’

~

WHEREAS: The Monterey County Board of Supervisors pursuant to regulations established by local
ordinance and state law, has considered, at a public hearing, a Combined Development Permit for a project
located at 1568 Cypress Drive in the Del Monte Forest area of the Coastal Zone. .

WHEREAS: Said proposal includes:

1) Adoption of Negative Declaration;

2) Combined Development Permit for a Coastal Development Permit to demolish an existing 3,718
square foot single-family,

3) Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval to construct a new 11,084 square foot single-
story, single family dwelling;

4) Variance to exceed the Pescadero Watershed structural and impervious surface limitations; and

5) Variance to exceed the maximum allowable lot coverage of 15 percent.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors finds as follows:

1. FINDING: The proposed project consists of a Combined Development Permit for a Coastal
: Development Permit and Design Approval (Sangiacomo/ PLN990314) to demolish an
existing 3,718 square foot single-family; Coastal Administrative Permit and Design
Approval to demolish a single-story residence and construct a new 11,084 square foot
single-story, single family dwelling; a Variance to exceed the Pescadero Watershed
structural and impervious surface limitations; and a Variance to exceed the maximum
allowable lot coverage of 15 percent. The property is fronting on and westerly of
Cypress Drive, located at 1568 Cypress Drive (Assessor's Parcel Number 008-411-007-

000), in the Del Monte Forest area of the Coastal Zone. The project, as described in the .
application and attachments, and as conditioned, conforms to the plans, policies,
requirements and standards of the Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan, Del Monte Forest

EXHIBIT E A-3-00-150 g -~
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EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:
EVIDENCE:
EVIDENCE:

FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

. FINDING:

Coastal Implementation Plan (Part S) The project does not conform to the Monterey
County Coastal Zoning Ordinance (Title 20).

The Planning and Building Inspection staff reviewed the project for conformance with:
1) The certified Del Monte Forest Area Land Use Plan,

2) Zoning regulations for the “LDR/1.5 (CZ)” district in the Coastal Zone; and

3) The certified Del Monte Forest Area Coastal Implementation Plan, Part 5, Chapter
20.147 “Regulations for Development in the Del Monte Forest Land Use Plan Area.
Design Approval Request form with plans recommended for denial (0-7-2) by the Del
Monte Forest Land Use Advisory Committee, October 28, 1999.

The project planner conducted a site visit on January 15, 2000 to verify that the
proposed project complies with the Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan
(Part 5).

The application and plans submitted for the Coastal Development Permit as found in
Planning File No. 990314 of the Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection
Department.

An archaeological survey prepared by Archaeological Consulting, dated October 4,
1999, concluded that resources exist on the site. Therefore, the project is conditioned
to have on-site monitoring during demolition of the existing foundations and
pavements, gradmg, excavations for footings and utilities, etc.

The project is not consistent with the Del Monte Forest Area Coastal Implementation
Plan, Part 5, Chapter 20.147.030.A.1.b, pertaining to maximum structurai coverage of
5,000 square feet.

The project is not consistent with Title 20, Section 14.060.E regardmg 15 percent lot
coverage.

A Forest Management Report was prepared for the project by Stephen Staub and is
dated September 28, 1999. Trees to be removed are determined to be shrubbery, not
native trees and their removal does not constitute a significant impact and is considered
consistent with the Del Monte Forest Area Land Use Plan Coastal Implementation Plan
(Section 20.147.050.A.1.3).

An historical analysis of the existing dwelling proposed to be removed was conducted
on behalf of the project applicant by Kent Seavey and is dated September 20, 1999.

A geologic report prepared by Foxx, Nielsen and Associates dated October 1999.

A geotechnical report prepared by Haro, Kasunich and Associates dated October 1999.
Staff report and administrative record contained in Project File No. 990314,

The project will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment and a
Negative Declaration has been adopted by the Board of Supervisors. An initial study
was prepared for the project and it was determined that the project would have no
significant impacts and a Negative Declaration was filed with the County Clerk January
21, 2000, and noticed for public review, and circulated to the State Clearinghouse.
The Board of Supervisors considered public testimony and the initial study.

Initial Study and Negative Declaration contained in project File No. 990314, .

Considering the record as a whole, there is no evidence that the project will have potential
for adverse effect either individually or cumulatively on wildlife resources as defined under
Section 759.2 and 711.2 of the Fish and Game Code.

EXHIBIT E
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EVIDENCE: The administrative record as a whole, which must and does contain the following -
- information, supports the above finding. The Initial Study prepared for the Sangjaco:
project concludes that there will be no impacts to biological resources.

EVIDENCE: Staff analysis contained in the Initial Study and the administrative record as a whole
indicate the project will not result in changes to resources listed in Section 735.5(d) of
the Department of Fish and Game regulations.

EVIDENCE: Initial Study and Negative Declaration contained in project File No. 990314,

4. FINDING: The proposed project is located in the Pebble Beach Planning Area of the Del Monte
Forest Land Use Plan area. In this Planning Area, the maximum structural coverage is
5,000 square feet and the maximum impervious surface coverage is 4,000 square feet
(9,000 total square feet) (20.147.030.A.1(b)). The project, although not meeting the
requirements shown above, is subject to special circumstances, and with the application
of certain conditions will meet the intent of the Section 20.147.030.A.1 by reducing
existing impervious coverage and providing onsite stormwater retention as described in
the following findings and evidence.

EVIDENCE: The intent of the coverage limitations is to reduce the amount of stormwater runoff into
Carmel Bay, which is an area of Special Biological Significance (ASBS)
(20.147.030.A), thereby protecting an area of marine biological significance.

EVIDENCE: The applicant will implement the intent of policy 20.147.030.A by significantly
reducing the existing impervious surfacing (estimated to be : 7 square feet) and
constructing impervious surfacing of not more than 886 square feet. .

M

EVIDENCE: Staff report and administrative record contained in Project File No. 9903 14.

5. FINDING: Development of properties located in the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District
("District") depends in large part, on the availability of water pursuant to an allotment
system established by the District based on a prorationing of the known water supply for
each of the jurisdictions served by the California-American Water Service Company.

EVIDENCE: Staff report, oral testimony at the hearing; administrative record.

6. FINDING: Based upon the District's water allotment system, the County of Monterey ("County") has
established a system of priority distribution of water allocation for properties within its own
jurisdiction. Current information available to the County indicates that the County's share of
water under the District's allotment system, over which the County has no control, has been
exhausted to the point that the County is unable to assure that property owners who do or
have obtained development permits for their properties will be able to proceed with their
development projects.

EVIDENCE: Staff report, oral testimony at the hearing; administrative record.

7. FINDING: In view of the preceding finding, and the fact that the present application for a use permit
otherwise meets all County requirements, the County approves the application subject to
determination by the Monterey County Water Resources Agency, in the form of a water
availability certification, that water is available for the project and the applicant's being able

to obtain a water use permit from the District.
EVIDENCE: Staff report, oral testimony at the hearing; administrative record. .
EXHIBIT E A-3-00-150 1o ~
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8. FINDING: Because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, the strict
- application of Title 20 for the Pescadero Watershed structural and impervious surface
. coverage limitation would deprive the property owner of the privileges enjoyed by
other Del Monte Forest/Pescadero Watershed area property owners to remodel and

modernize older residences under an identical zone classification.

EVIDENCE: The subject property is legal nonconformmg for site coverage. The existing residence
and driveway/patio areas (total ] square feet) are in excess of the allowable 9,000
square foot combined structural and impervious surface coverage limitation.

EVIDENCE:  The intent of the Pescadero Watershed coverage limitations is to reduce the amount of

stormwater runoff into Carmel Bay, thereby protecting an area of marine biological

significance. The applicant will implement the intent of the Pescadero Watershed

coverage pohcy by significantly reducing the legal nonconforming 1

exterior impervious surface coverage (existing driveway, walkways an patms) The

app}gcant will reduce the impervious surface coverage to ;

] by removal of some walkways, ellrnmatmg a large driveway turn-aroun and

converting the driveway and patio to pervious material. In addition, the applicant shall

install a new drainage system to retain all stormwater on the property including a

-gallon cistern-water detention pond. Although completion of the proposed

project will still result in the property coverage exceeding the 9,000 square foot
combined structural and impervious surface coverage limitation, there will be a net
reduction in overall coverage. Therefore, reduced site coverage will reduce the amount
of surface runoff, which is the intent of the Pescadero Watershed policy.

. EVIDENCE: Justification Letter provided by applicant and materials in File 9903 14.

9. FINDING: The variance request from the strict application of Title 20 as it pertains to the Del
Monte Forest/Pescadero Watershed structural and impervious surface coverage
limitation would not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the project vicinity and zone in which such property
is situated.

EVIDENCE: Numerous properties in the Del Monte Forest/Pescadero Watershed have been granted
variances related to the Pescadero Watershed coverage limitations. Said variances are
on file at the Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department.

10. FINDING: Approval of the Variance to exceed the allowable 15 percent lot coverage does not
constitute a grant of privileges inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in
the vicinity and zone in which such property is situated. ’

EVIDENCE: The zoning regulations for this and similarly zoned properties are subject to 17.5
percent floor area ratio (FAR). FAR is a key factor in controlling the mass and bulk of
development in proportion to property size. The variance as approved allows the FAR
to be located entirely on the ground floor as a single story development. Although
additional coverage is provided, which exceeds the 15 percent maximum lot coverage,
the basic bulk and mass regulations for the property and the area will not be exceeded.
The resultant lot coverage is similar to several adjacent homes along the ocean side of

Cypress Drive. kD ot cur
‘ + 10,003 sf pred = 138253F e Surfa oy
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EVIDENCE:
EVIDENCE:
EVIDENCE:

. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

EVIDENCE:
EVIDENCE:

12. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

13. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

A deed restriction on the property limits the property owner from having a second
story and a larger house and that other houses in the area are larger and exceed the 15
percent lot coverage. .
Justification Letter provided by applicant and contained in File 990314.

Administrative record contained in File PLN9903 14.

Because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, and a deed restriction on the property
prohibiting a second floor, the strict application of Title 20 is found to deprive the
subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity, and under
identical zone classification.

A deed restriction on the property limits the property owner from having a second
story and a larger house and that other houses in the area are larger and exceed the 15
percent lot coverage.

Justification Letter provided by applicant and contained in File 990314.

Administrative record contained in File PLN990314.

The establishment, maintenance and operation of the proposed development applied for
will not under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health,
safety, peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare of the persons res1dmg or working
in the neighborhood or to the general welfare of the County.

The project as described in the application and accompanying materials was reviewed
by the Department of Planning and Building Inspection, California Department of
Forestry and Fire Protection (CDF)/Pebble Beach Community Services District, Public
Works Department, Parks Department, Environmental Health Division, Monterey
County Water Resources Agency and the Del Monte Forest Land Use Advisory
Committee. The respective departments, agency and committee have recommended
conditions, where appropriate, to ensure that the project will not have an adverse effect
on the health, safety and welfare of persons either residing or working in the
neighborhood, or the County in general.

The project, as approved by the Board of Supervisors, is appealable to the California
Coastal Commission.

Section 86.080.1 of Title 20, Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan - Part 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors resolves as follows:

1)

Adopt the Negative Declaration and Initial Study consisting of:

a. The Negative Declaration and Initial Study (Negative Declaration filed on 1/21/2000),

2) Adopt findings pursuant to CEQA contained herein; and .
3) Approve said application based on the above findings and subject to the following conditions (the
following conditions are those prescnbed to the project by the Board of Supervisors at their July 11, 2000

EXH BIT E A-3-00-150 12 "
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hearing):

. 1. The proposed project consists of a Combined Development Permit for a Coastal Development Permit
and Design Approval (Sangiacomo/ PLN990314) to demolish an existing 3,718 square foot single-
family; Coastal Administrative Permit and Design Approval for demolition of a single-story residence
and construct a new 11,084 square foot single-story, single family dwelling; a Variance to exceed the
Pescadero Watershed structural and impervious surface limitations; and a Variance to exceed the
maximum allowable lot coverage of 15 percent. The property is fronting on and westerly of Cypress
Drive, located at 1568 Cypress Drive (Assessor's Parcel Number 008-411-007-000), in the Del Monte
Forest area of the Coastal Zone. The project, as described in the application and attachments, and as
conditioned, conforms to the plans, policies, requirements and standards of the Del Monte Forest Land
Use Plan, Del Monte Forest Coastal Implementation Plan (Part 5).

The proposed project is in accordance with County ordinances and land use regulations, subject to the
following terms and conditions. Neither the use nor the construction allowed by this permit shall
commence unless and until all of the conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the
Director of Planning and Building Inspection. Any use or construction not in substantial conformance
with the terms and conditions of this permit is a violation of County regulations and may result in
modification or revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action. No use or construction other
than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional permits are approved by the appropriate
authorities (Planning and Building Inspection Department)

Prior to the Issuance of Grading and Building Permits

.2. The property owner agrees as a condition and in consideration of the approval of this discretionary
development permit that it will, pursuant to agreement and/or statutory provisions as applicable,
including but not limited to Government Code Section 66474.9, defend, indemnify and hold harmless
the County of Monterey or its agents, officers and employees from any claim, action or proceeding
against the County or its agents, officers or employees to attack, set aside, void or annul this approval,
which action is brought within the time period provided for under law, including but not limited to,
Government Code Section 66499.37, as applicable. The property owner will reimburse the County
for any court costs and attorney’s fees which the County may be required by a court to pay as a result
of such action. County may, at its sole discretion, participate in the defense of such action; but such
participation shall not relieve applicant of his obligations under this condition. An agreement to this
effect shall be recorded upon demand of County Counsel or concurrent with the issuance of building
permits, use of the property, filing of the final map, whichever occurs first and as applicable. The
County shall promptly notify the property owner of any such claim, action or proceeding and the
County shall cooperate fully in the defense thereof. If the County fails to promptly notify the property
owner of any such claim, action or proceeding or fails to cooperate fully in the defense thereof, the
property owner shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify or hold the County harmless.
Proof of recordation of this indemnification agreement shall be furnished to the Director of Planning
and Building Inspection prior to commencement of construction or commencement of the use.
(Planning and Building Inspection Department)

3. The applicant shall record a notice which states: "A permit (Resolution # 00-309) was approved by the
. Monterey County Board of Supervisors for Assessor's Parcel Number 008-411-007-000 on July 11,
2000. The permit was granted subject to 18 conditions of approval which run with the land. A copy
of the permit is on file with the Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department."
EXHIBIT E A-3-00-150 13 -
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10.

11.

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of Planning and Building

Inspection prior to issuance of building permits or commencement of the use. (Planning and __ -
Building Inspection Department) .

Where entry gates are to be locked, the Reviewing Authority having jurisdiction may require
installation of a key box or other acceptable means for immediate access of emergency equipment.
(Pebble Beach Community Services District Fire Department)

The applicant shall maintain all access roads with unobstructed vertical clearance not less than 15 feet.
(Pebble Beach Community Services District Fire Department)

The size of the address letters, numbers and symbols shall be a minimum of 3 inch letter height, 3/8
inch stroke and shall contrast with the background color of the sign. (Pebble Beach Community
Services District Fire Department)

All buildings shall have a permanently posted address, which shall be placed at each driveway entrance
and be visible from both directions of travel along the roadway. In all cases, the address shall be
posted at the beginning of construction and shall be maintained thereafter, and the address shall be
visible and legible from the roadway on which said address is located. (Pebble Beach Community
Services District Fire Department) .
Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall obtain from the Monterey County Water

Resources Agency (MCWRA) proof of water availability on the property, in the form of an approved

Water Release Form. (Water Resources Agency) .

If during the course of future development activity on the subject property, cultural, archaeological,
historical, paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources) work
shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (150 feet) of the find until it can be evaluated by a
qualified professional archaeologist. The Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection
Department and a qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Society of
Professional Archaeologist) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible individual present on-
site. When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the site to
determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation measures required for the
discovery. (Planning and Building Inspection Department)

The structural lot coverage shall not exceed 11,084 of the area of the lot. Coverage shall be reviewed
and calculated in strict adherence to the following definition: “Coverage means any area covered by a
structure, structures or structure protrusions including decks twenty-four inches or more above grade
but not including building eaves of thirty inches or less and similar non-usable areas, paved driveways,
sidewalks, paths, patios, and decks less than twenty-four inches above grade.” (Section 06.250. Title
20, Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan - Part I) (Planning and Building Inspection
Department)

Prior to the issuance of a demolition, building and /or grading permit, the applicant shall record a deed
restriction which states: “Portions of the driveway, patio and walkway as identified on the site plan
contained in Project File No. 990314, shall be converted to landscaping and/or a pervious material as
approved under Resolution No. 00-309. The pervious material shall be installed and maintained to
allow for permeability of stormwater. At no time shall the material be replaced with an impervious

EXHIBIT E L A-3-00-150 14 ~
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material, without the authorization and/or permit approval by the Monterey County Planning and
. Building Inspection Department and the Pebble Beach Community Services District Fire Department”.
. (Planning and Building Inspection Department)

12.  Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit an exterior lighting plan for the
first floor and second floor additions for approval by the Director of Planning and Building Inspection
Department. The applicant shall submit three copies of an exterior lighting plan, which shall indicate
the location, type, and wattage of all exterior light fixtures and include catalog sheets for each fixture.
All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, harmonious with the local area, and constructed or located
so that only the intended area, is illuminated and off-site glare is fully controlled. (Planning and
Building Inspection Department)

13.  Prior to the issuance of a demolition, grading and/or building permit, the applicant shall record a
notice with the Monterey County Recorder which states: “A Forest Management Plan has been
prepared for this parcel by Urban Forestry Consulting dated July 30, 1998, and is on record with the
Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department, Library No. 33.07.003. All tree
removal on the parcel must be in accordance with the Forest Management Plan, as approved by the
Director of Planning and Building Inspection.” Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to
the Director of Planning and Building Inspection prior to issuance of building permits or
commencement of the use. (Planning and Building Inspection Department)

14.  Pursuant to State Public Resources Code, State Fish and Game Code, and California Code of
Regulations, the applicant shall pay a fee to be collected by the County of Monterey in the amount of
$1,275. This fee shall be paid on or before filing of the Notice of Determination. Prior to issuance of

. a building permit and/or grading permit, proof of payment shall be furnished by the applicant to the
Director of Planning and Building Inspection. The project shall not be operative, vested or final until
the filing fees are paid. (Planning and Building Inspection Department)

15.  The site shall be landscaped. At least three weeks prior to occupancy, three copies of a landscaping plan
shall be submitted to the Director of Planning and Building Inspection for approval. A landscape plan
review fee is required for this project. Fees shall be paid at the time of landscape plan submittal. The
landscaping plan shall be in sufficient detail to identify the location, species, and size of the proposed
landscaping materials and shall be accompanied by a nursery or contractor's estimate of the cost of
installation of the plan. Before occupancy, landscaping shall be either installed or a certificate of deposit or
other form of surety made payable to Monterey County for that cost estimate shall be submitted to the
Monterey County Planning and Building Inspection Department. (Planning and Building Inspection
Department) A

16.  All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, harmonious with the local area, and constructed or located so that
only the intended area is illuminated and off-site glare is fully controlled. That the applicant shall submit
three copies of an exterior lighting plan which shall indicate the location, type, and wattage of all light
fixtures and inclu8de catalog sheets for each fixture. The exterior light plan shall be subject to approval by
the Director of Planning and Building Inspection, prior to the issuance of building permits. (Planning and
Building Inspection Department)

.Prior to Final Building Inspection and Prior to Occupancy

EXHIBIT E A-3-00-150 15 7
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17.  The applicant shall comply with Ordinance No. 3932, or as subsequently amended, of the Monterey

County Water Resources Agency pertaining to mandatory water conservation regulations. Thegy
regulations for new construction require, but are not limited to: .
a All toilets shall be ultra-low flush toilets with a maximum tank size or flush capacity of 1.6

gallons, all shower heads shall have a maximum flow capacity of 2.5 gallons per minute, and all
hot water faucets that have more than ten feet of pipe between the faucet and the hot water
) heater serving such faucet shall be equipped with a hot water recirculating system,
b. Landscape plans shall apply xeriscape principles, including such techniques and materials as
native or low water use plants and low precipitation sprinkler heads, bubblers, drip irrigation
systems and timing devices. (Water Resources Agency)

In Perpetuity

18.  All landscaped areas and/or fences shall be continuously maintained by the applicant and all plant
material shall be continuously maintained in a litter-free, weed-free, healthy, growing condition.
(Planning and Building Inspection Department)

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 11* day of July 2000, upon motion of Supervisor f‘otter, seconded by
Supervisor Johnsen, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: Supervisors Salinas, Pennycook, Calcagno, Johnsen and Potter. '
NOES: None. .
ABSENT:  None.

I, SALLY R. REED, Clerk of the Board of Superﬁsors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the
foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof at page
- of Minute Book 70, on July 11, 2000.

DATED: July 11, 2000

SALLY R. REED, Clerk of the Board
of Supervisors, County pf Monterey, State of
Cafifornia .
By ey
“GE e
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S APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT
f DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Please revie»:v attached appeal information sheet prior to completing this form.
]

SECTION 1. nggguant(s);

Name, mailing address a lephone number of appellani(s): .
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SECTION I,
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2. Brief descnpt!on of development belng nppealed
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4. Description of decision being appealed:
|

a. Apprfpval no special conditions:
b. Approval with special conditions: __\"
c. Demal

Note: For ]uhsdtchons with a total LCP, denial decisions by a local government cannot be

appealed un!ess the development is a major energy or public works project. Danial decisions
by port gove{nments are not appealable.

TO BE COMPLETED BY COMMISSION:
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DATE FILED:

DISTRICT: g

Apped Form 1999.doc

EXHIBIT NO. ;:

Lol X

APPLICATION NO.
Moo

-00-|So

Apped of- Pesoo-29

@ (of2
California Coastal Codhmission




B7/17/2888 14:58 B3l-dzidoii

APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (PAGE 2)

5. Declsion 'pelng appealed was made by (check one):

a. ___ Planning Director/Zoning ¢. __ Planning Commission 3
Administrator |

b. j{:clty Council/Board of d. ___ Other: |
Supervisors .

6. Date of lgcal government's decision: —/-13-00 ;

7. local government's file number:
t

SECTION Il Identification of Other Interested Persons-

Give the nan.hes and addresses of the following parties: (Use additional paper as necessary.)

a. Namd ansd mailing address of pen'mt applscalm

il bh (&
b. Namas and mailing Gddresses as avallable of théso who tastrﬁod (either verbally ot in
writing) gt the city/county/port hearings (s). Include other parties which you know to be
mterested and should recelve notice of this appeal.
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SECTION IV Reasons Supporting This Appeal
Note: Appeals of local government coastal permit decisions are limited by a variety of tactors

and requxrements of the Coastal Act. Pleass review the appeal information sheet for
assistance i m completing this section which continues on the next page.
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;\nmmy L. lombordo
Jeffery R. Gilles
Derinda L. Messenger

f J. Minor
, Sullivon .
line M. Zlschke

vanessa W. Valiarte
Wendy R. Eltiott
Todd D. Bessire
Joseph M. Karnes
Steven D. Penrose
Jason'S. Refterer

E. Soren Diaz

Lombardo
Gilles

A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORPORATION

318 Cayuga St.
P.O.Box 2119 )
Satinas, CA 93902-2119
(saunas) 831-754-2444
888-757-2444

A 831-754-2011

Aoron P. Johnson

PRSI

Edward G. Bernsteln

Of Counsel

Aftorneys At Law email-longil.com
File No. 00851.000.A
May 2, 2000
VIA FACSIMILE

Adrienne Grover

Monterey County Counsel

60 W. Market Street, Suite 140
Salinas, CA 93901

Re:  Sangiacomo (PLN 990314)

Dear Ms. Grover: p

At the most recent Zoning Administrator hearing on this application, the Zoning
Administrator mentioned that he was going to forward correspondence that had been received

from our office regarding the County’s actions relating to the rezoning of property owned by
the Sangiacomos in Pebble Beach.

The issue before the Zoning Administrator is a coastal development permit which
includes the request of a grant of a variance to the site coverage standards contained in the
Coastal Implementation Plan of fifteen percent (15%).

In a nutshell, there are approximately twelve parcels within the Del Monte Forest Area
which are the subject of single story height limitations. The Zoning Ordinance previously
provided for a thirty-five percent (35%) lot coverage standard which was, within the past few
years, reduced to fifteen percent (15%). At the same time, the County adopted a floor area

ratio standard for development in the Del Monte Forest Coastal Plan Area of seventeen and
one-half percent (17.5%).

Unfortunately, the result of the zoning action is that for these specific lot owners
fronting a small area of Pebble Beach Golf Course (see attached letter from Mike Canning),
this zoning action deprives these lot owners of the benefits of the zoning district enjoyed by the
other properties in Pebble Beach. Specifically, the single story limitation precludes them from
being able to build a home that has a seventeen and one-half percent (17.5%) floor area ratio
because it is not possible to meet that standard with the limitation of a single story home with
fifteen percent (15%) lot coverage. During the rezoning process the County did not notify
these few affected property owners of the fact that because of the single story limitation they

00851\L-GROVER.001 EXHIBIT 1 A-3-00-150
( "dﬁ’ (San Giacomo)



Adrienne Grover
Monterey County Counsel
May 2, 2000

Page 2

would be precluded from taking advantage of the same floor area ratio that all the other
properties in the district can.

I am sure you are aware of the case law which states that where a small number of property
owners are specifically affected by a zoning change, the government agency has an obligation to
provide them with specific notice of that impact. The County did not provide notice to the
Sangiacomos or any of the other property owners so affected. While the Sangiacomos are not at
this time seeking to invalidate the zoning change, they do believe that this along with the other
evidence submitted to the' Zoning Administrator provides ample support for the issuance of a
variance to allow them to build their home which is actually slightly smaller than the floor area ratio
standard that the Zoning Ordinance allows.

g

While the Sangiacomos are not at this time challenging the reduction in the allowed site
coverage standard in the Zoning Ordinance, the is ample legal authority to support a conclusion that
in order to be valid, they would have had to have been provide notice since there are such a limited
number of people who are uniquely affected by this change.

Sincerely

Ay

Anthony L. Lofabardo

~ e
AlL:ncs
Enclosure
cc:  Mr. Angelo Sangiacomo
00851\L-GROVER.001 : EXHIBIT T- A-3-00-150

2 ‘f‘ (San Giacomo)

.




APR-28-2088 1565 * MIKE CANNING 831 625 8885 P.92/83

— - ——— s o Wo—

. ' N
- - M N ’
. WV G T SN BB AL,

THE MITCHELL GROUP

MICELARYL, T CADINING

May 28, 2000

Todd Bessire, Esq.
Lombardo & Gilles

P.0. Box 2119

Salinas, CA 93902-211¢

Re: Sangiacomo/Pebble Beach height restriction
Dear Mr. Bessire, this letter is intended to confirm that, in Pebble Beach, all of the

properties fronting on the 4th and 18th holes of the Pebble Beach Golf Links are burdened
by a deed restriction limiting the residences to one story in substantially similar form to the

language attached.
. If I can be of any further help in any way please feel free to call.
Yours very truly,
Mike Canning
EXHIBIT NO. I
APPLICATION NO.
. (DRSO NDENCEy |
| L& caritornia Coastal Commission

O Dox 883238 s Carmel, Callfornlia 93928
Ofllce B3 1.632.4848 r Call B31.5084171 - Fax S31.62S.8885 - IIome S31.375.0887
cannin@carmelnet.corw - wervrmikecaniiin .com
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Forester’s Report on Hedged Cypress Trees Planted ut
1‘68 Cypress Drive, Pebble Beach, Monterey County APN 008-411-037
Todd Bessire, Esq. - . : ' ' .
- ' Lombardo and Gilles . o
POBox 2119 : . C.o ' . -
Salinss, CA 93902-2119 ' - . '
) Dear Mr Bessire: .
At.your request, I pcrsunally inspected on Scptember 20 1999 the hncs of hedged cypress trees planted at the
'driveway entry and along the northern and castern edges of the Sangiacomo property at 1568 Cypress Drive in )
_Pebble Beach. These trees were obviously planted specifically for landxcapmg purposes, being aligned in rows both
along Cypress Drive and the Beach Access parking area next to the 17" fairway. Rows ire always at least two deep .
next to the property lines, extending dp to 8 rows deep- in yome places to provide the desired landscape shape. *.
'Spacing between cypress plants in different rows varies from 3 to 6 fect. Individual stemn diameters range from 3" to
18" with the vast majority "being in the 4" to 8" range. . The irees have been rcp’calzdly tupped and pruned to form a
-solid hedge over 15 feet in htxght. The hedge has bcen maintained by ongomg planting as holes.have'developed.
"The hedging is mature to. overmatire with increasing exposure of woody intcrior structure. ‘One inch saplings have
been planted in a number of locadons to esmbhsh more Juvcmle hedge material. The tota] of CYpress_ hcdgc area
consists of anpronmzm:ly 200 plants . . .

L ‘ .
L

.normal tree form; the remammg cypress trees on the property, a group of relatively small trees located at the western .
comer of the property and a'single cypress' tree shown on the Site Plan to be removed as part of proposed-
. construction, are also pla.nted rather than naturally occurring trees! These trees were not closely ipspected but
observed from the Lot perimeter in their landscaped context. The Lot and all its trees are located-outside the native
* range of our jndigenous cypress trees, which are restricted to the cpastline between Cypress Point and Pescadero
** Point in Pebble Beach- and along e headlands of Point Lobos. This restricted native range is confirmed by the
. , autheritative book, The Di ion of F es 1 , which notes that the species has been: planted
extenswcly along the coast and that “Scwme of the old plantings . . . could easily be mistaken for natuml populations
in the future.” (Griffin and Critchfield, USDA Forest Semce. 19‘72 ) . .

. . " ‘These cypress trees are-plamly plamed rather (han naturally occurring urees, Although Pe"“'m’d to grow into more

Given the original intent and - mamtcnance of thc hedged Cypress, it is probably more appmpnate to thmk of them as
ornamental shrubbery rather than native trees. . The tree form cypresscs on the property, which are all of small to
modest size by 1ccal standards, were also clcarly planted as part of landscaping for the current structure,  As planted

. trees, removal of the eypréss hedge and the individual cypress tree near.the western comer appeaf 1o he permitted
per the Del Monte Forest Implcmentauon Ordinance, Chapter 20.147.050., Section A.1.a., which allows removal of
planted. trees .under a Waiver, I presimre that- landscape and visual resource issues (as opposed so forestry Issues)
will be addressed as parl uf your developm:m apphcanon -

Subxmm:d by )
Wv\. @ m "7 |EXHIBITNO. T
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